
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Professional Standards & Integrity (Police) 
Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Caroline Addy (Chair) 

Deborah Oliver (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Douglas Barrow 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Tijs Broeke 
Mary Durcan 
 

Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Helen Fentimen 
Michael Mitchell (External Member) 
Alice Ripley (External Member) 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
 
Enquiries: John Cater 

John.Cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/VIa9Y-p1gXs  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 

do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 

of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/VIa9Y-p1gXs


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 5th 

November 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. PUBLIC REFERENCES 
 Joint Report of the Town Clerk and the Commissioner of the City of London Police.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. Q3 STOP AND SEARCH AND USE OF FORCE UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 24) 

 
6. EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 42) 

 
7. INTEGRITY AND CODE OF ETHICS UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police.  

 
To be read in conjunction with ITEM 15 (Non-Public) Appendix B - Integrity 
Dashboard – February 2022.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 52) 

 
8. UPDATE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS (VAWG) ACTIVITY 
 Report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 62) 

 



3 
 

9. ACTION FRAUD STATISTICS- QUARTER 3- 1ST OCTOBER 2021- 31ST 
DECEMBER 2021 

 Report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 78) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – that under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5th November 2021.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 79 - 84) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC REFERENCES 
 Joint Report of the Town Clerk and the Commissioner of the City of London Police.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 86) 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX TO ITEM 7 (INTEGRITY AND CODE OF ETHICS 

UPDATE) - INTEGRITY DASHBOARD - FEBRUARY 2022 
 Report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police.  

 
To be read in conjunction with ITEM 7 (Integrity and Code of Ethics Update)  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 87 - 100) 

 
16. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS STATISTICS - QUARTER 3 - 1ST OCT 2021 - 

31ST DEC 2021 
 Report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 101 - 120) 

 
 



4 
 

17. PCR CASE SUMMARY 
 Report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 121 - 122) 

 
 a) Case dealt with under Complaint and Conduct Regulations 2019 (Pages 123 - 

124) 
 

 b) Case dealt with under Complaint and Conduct Regulations 2019 (Pages 125 - 
126) 

 

 c) Case dealt with under Complaint and Conduct Regulations 2019 (Pages 127 - 
130) 

 

 d) Case dealt with under Complaint and Conduct Regulations 2019 (Pages 131 - 
134) 

 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



 

 

PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS & INTEGRITY (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Friday, 5 November 2021  

 
Draft Minutes of the meeting of the Professional Standards & Integrity (Police) 

Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 5 
November 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Addy (Chair) 
Mary Durcan 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Helen Fentimen 
Alice Ripley (External Member) 
 
Observers 
Tijs Broeke 
Michael Mitchell  

 
Officers: 
Ian Dyson - Commissioner of the City of London 

Police 
Hayley Williams 
Rebecca Riggs 

- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 

Simon Latham - Town Clerk’s Department 

Dermont Robinson 
Rob Atkin 
Rebecca Caldicott 
Claire Creswell 
Ian Younger 
James Morgan 
Rachael Waldron 
Polly Dunn 
John Cater 

- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deborah Oliver, Nick Bensted-Smith, Tijs 
Broeke, Michael Mitchell, and Deputy James Thomson.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED - that the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 8 
September 2021 be approved as an accurate record. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

4. REFERENCES  
Members received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner 
regarding references and the following points were made: 
 
1/2020/P - 2 March 2020 Item 5 Integrity Dashboard and Code of Ethics Update  
Case studies arising from London Police Challenge Forum Meetings to be 
circulated to Committee. CoLP have recently held an internal only challenge  
panel – the results of which will be published on intranet soon – this will be 
circulated/highlighted to Members when available.  
 
COMPLETED – results have been received and circulated to members for 
info and interest. 
 

4/2021/P - 6 May 2021 Item 7 – Integrity and Code of Ethics Update 
The Chair requested that officers include the updated Integrity Standard Board 
(ISB) Dashboard for information at the next meeting of the Committee. This will 
reflect the data presented to the next meeting of the ISB on 9th June. 
 
IN PROGRESS – Unfortunately, the next ISB meeting has been set for 10th 
November to be chaired by Commissioner Dyson. The Dashboard will 
therefore be provided to the next meeting. 
 
5/2021/P - 8 September 2021 Item 5 – Equality and Inclusion Update 
Members requested that the Attraction Strategy be circulated to Members of 
the Committee when signed off by officers. 
 
IN PROGRESS - The Attraction Plan is being updated currently and will be 
available in early 2022. It will be circulated to Members when it is signed 
off.  
 
6/2021/P -  8 September 2021 Item 6 – Stop and Search Update Q1 2021/22 
Officers undertook to include an update on Use of Force on children in the next 
Stop and Search update report to the next meeting of the Committee in 
November. 
 
COMPLETED - this is included in the Q2 update on the agenda 
 
7/2021/P - 8 September 2021 Item 6 – Stop and Search Update Q1 2021/22 
Officers confirmed that, whilst information sharing existed with other Forces on 
intelligence, there was no data shared on this specific area (frequency of stop 
and searches for individuals). It 
[...]
ment System is designed for this.  
However, it should be pointed out that none of these Forces share their data 
across county/jurisdictional borders, so an ability to glean any wider patterns is 
currently unavailable.  
 
. It was also pointed out that a full picture on the frequency of stops would only 
be possible if Forces across England and Wales shared their data. CoLP has 
raised this point with the national working group on Stop and Searches. Further 
routine updates on this query will not be provided, however,any shift in in this 
area nationally would be reported back to the Committee,. 
 
 
In response to a query, officers confirmed that Police actions relating to the 
Extinction Rebellion protests in August and September were included in the Q2 
figures. Whilst full analysis was still required, there had been, over Q2, an 
uptick in Section 1 Searches which is believed to relate directly to the protests. 
Officers would provide a further analysis in the Q3 Update. 
 
In relation to Use of Force, and response to a separate query, officers 
confirmed that, whilst there had been no significant injuries amongst the 18 
cases that were reported across Q2, a fuller analysis would be provided in the 
Q3 Report. It was also pointed out that if serious injuries occurred, they would 

Page 7



 

 

be drawn to Members’ attention in a timely manner and would have been 
subject to a Professional Standards investigation.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report. 
 

7. INTEGRITY AND ETHICS UPDATE  
The Committee heard an update from the Commissioner regarding Integrity 
and Ethics. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the update. 
 

8. GLOSSARY  
The Committee received a set of glossary terms for information. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other urgent public business.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED - that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 
2021 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC REFERENCES  
Members received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner 
regarding the non-public references. 
 

14. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS STATISTICS Q2: JULY - SEPTEMBER 2021  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner regarding Professional 
Standards Statistics Q2: July – September 2021. 
 

15. ACTION FRAUD STATISTICS Q2: JULY - SEPTEMBER 2021  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner regarding Action Fraud 
Statistics Q2: July – September 2021. 
 

16. ANNUAL ETHICAL PARTNERSHIPS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner regarding an Annual 
Ethical Partnerships Update. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

17. POLICE COMPLAINTS INFORMATION BULLETIN ANNUAL DATA  
The Committee received a report of the Independent Office of Police Conduct 
regarding Police Complaints Information Bulletin Annual Data. 
 
 

18. COLP - HISTORICAL SEXUAL MISCONDUCT  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner regarding COLP – 
Historical Sexual Misconduct. 
 

19. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS DIRECTORATE CASES  
The Committee received a Report of the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police providing a sample of recent Professional Standards Directorate cases 
 
19a Case dealt with under Complaint and Conduct Regulations 2019  
 
Members considered cases dealt with under Complaint and Conduct 
Regulations 2019. 
 
19b Case dealt with under Complaint and Conduct Regulations 2019  
 
Members considered cases dealt with under Complaint and Conduct 
Regulations 2019. 
 
19c Case dealt with under Complaint and Conduct Regulations 2019  
 
Members considered cases dealt with under Complaint and Conduct 
Regulations 2019. 
 
19d Case dealt with under Complaint and Conduct Regulations 2019  
 
Members considered cases dealt with under Complaint and Conduct 
Regulations 2019. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions in non-public session. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business in non-public session. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.45 am 
 

 
 

Chair 
 
Contact Officer: John Cater 
John.Cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY COMMITTEE 

PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

4/2021/P 6 May 2021 Item 7 

– Integrity and 

Code of Ethics 

Update 

The Chair requested that officers include the updated 
Integrity Standard Board (ISB) Dashboard for 

information at the next meeting of the Committee. This 
will reflect the data presented to the next meeting of 

the ISB on 9th June. 
 

Deputy 

Director, PSD  

Complete-–The ISB 

Dashboard is 

included as an 

appendix for info 

with the item on this 

on the agenda. 

5/2021/P 8 September 2021 

Item 5 – Equality 

and Inclusion 

Update 

Members requested that the Attraction Strategy be 
circulated to Members of the Committee when signed 

off by officers.   

Assistant 

Commissioner/ 

HR Director 

IN PROGRESS-This 
is still a work in 
progress. The new 
Head of HR for 
Attraction, 
Recruitment, 
Promotion and E&I 
only took up post in 
January 2022, this 
post had been 
vacant since July 
2021.With the 
slowdown of 
recruitment and with 
the demand of three 
promotion boards 
and the National 
Uplift, the Attraction 
Strategy is 
something that is 
being worked on, 
but it has had to be 
re-prioritised owing 
to the other 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY COMMITTEE 

demands on the 
team  
The aim is to have 
the Attraction 
Strategy written (at 
least the first draft) 
by the end of 
February. This will 
be heavily linked to 
the Recruitment 
Strategy which HR is 
also working on 
concurrently. 
 

8/2021/P 5 November 2021 

Item 6 – Q2 Stop 

and Search Update 

In response to a query, officers confirmed that Police 
actions relating to the Extinction Rebellion protests in 
August and September were included in the Q2 figures. 
Whilst full analysis was still required, there had been, 
over Q2, an uptick in Section 1 Searches which relate 
directly to the protests. Officers would provide a 
further analysis in the Q3 Update. 
In response to a separate query, officers confirmed 
that, whilst there had been no significant injuries 
amongst the 18 cases that were reported across Q2, 
a fuller analysis would be provided in the Q3 
Report. It was also pointed out that if serious injuries 
occurred, they would be drawn to Members’ attention in 
a timely manner. 

Commissioner Complete- These 

points have been 

addressed in the 

Stop and Search 

update on the 

agenda. 

 

P
age 12



 

 

Committee(s): 
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee 

Dated: 
18 February 2022 
 

Subject: Q3 Stop and Search and Use of Force update 
 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

1- People are safe and 
feel safe 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Commissioner of Police 
Pol 13-22 

For Information  

Report author: 
Superintendent James Morgan, Head of City Police Task 
Force & Head of Contact 

 
Summary 

 
Members will recall that due to the date of the Home Office data extract, there is 
limited analytical capabil
[...]
Strategic implications – The report outlines ongoing activities which the Force is 

undertaking to improve diversity, equality and inclusion and in so doing will help to 
deliver the Force’s Equality and Inclusion Strategy and directly supports the 
Corporation’s Corporate Plan’s aims for equality of opportunity.  

9. Financial implications – none. 

10. Resource implications – none. 

11. Legal implications – none. 

12. Risk implications – none. 

13. Equalities implications – The report outlines how ongoing work supports the Force 
to meet its obligations under and comply with the provisions of the Public Sector 
Equality Duty 2010.  

14. Climate implications – none. 

15. Security implications – none. 

Conclusion 
 
21. This report provides Members with details of work that is ongoing to deliver the 

Force’s Equality and Inclusion Strategy and provides Members with assurance 
that robust governance is in place to ensure progress continues as expected.  

Page 29



 
 
 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix A – Highlight summary of progress made against the E&I Action 
Plan.  

• Appendix B- Response to issues raised by the IASG regarding promotion 
processes. 

 
Contact: 
David Cleverley 
Project Manager 
Equality and Inclusion 
Strategic Development 
City of London Police 
David.cleverley@cityoflondon.police.uk 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 30

mailto:David.cleverley@cityoflondon.police.uk


Workstream objectives Priority Deliverables

• Leaders to ensure they create an inclusive culture within the organisation
• Create a culture where people feel confident to share their protected characteristics
• Encourage leaders to continuously improve their approach to inclusivity and ensure 

learning is regular ang ongoing
• Develop a framework of champions and senior leaders to drive forward CoLP’s E&I 

agenda and work with internal and external partners to promote activity
• Recognise and reward good work and bravery across E&I
• Undertake annual workforce surveys
• Further d
[...]
lan_NEW MODEL 2022 

CITY OF LONDON POLICE: OFFICIAL  

CITY OF LONDON POLICE: OFFICIAL -  

 

 

 

4.5 Recruitment, selection and promotion processes test and evidence ethical principles and standards, including a 
personal commitment to the Code.  
 

 
4.6 The organisation provides a range of methods that enables everyone to report unethical behaviour.  
 

    

5. Monitor 
Traffic Light Tracker 

Jan 22 Apr 22 Aug 22 Dec 22 

 
 
5.1 Risk assessment should be a continuous process which adapts to meet changing conditions and mitigate emerging 
risks.  
 

    

 
5.2 Lessons are learnt where ethical decision making could be improved but blame is not attributed.  
 

  GREEN GREEN 

 
5.3 Staff surveys are regularly conducted to monitor attitudes towards ethical policing, perceptions of leadership and 
confidence in disclosure and reporting mechanisms.  
 

    

 
5.4 Honest feedback on professional behaviour is sought by everyone; leaders in particular should be receptive to 
feedback and challenge.  
 

    

 
 
5.5 Ethics committees or other scrutiny mechanisms are established and should include members of the public.  
 
 

    

 
5.6 Internal investigations and complaints should be monitored for timeliness, proportionality, and effective outcomes.  
 

    

6. Report 
Traffic Light Tracker 

Jan 22 Apr 22 Aug 22 Dec 22 

 
6.1 A published report demonstrates transparency in relation to how the organisation and people within it abide by the 
Code of Ethics. 
 

    

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 52



 

Committee(s): 
Strategic Planning and Performance Committee 
 
Police Authority Board 
 
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee 
 

Dated: 
7 February 2022 
 
16 February 2022 
 
18 February 2022 

Subject: Update on Violence against Women and Girls 
(VAWG) activity 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

1- People are safe and 
feel safe 

Do
[...]
the City 

presentations to around 470 employees from businesses in the City. The 
sessions highlighted the City of London’s response to VAWG, including 
information on how male employees can change their behaviour to help make 
women feel safer. The businesses provided positive feedback around the 
sessions and requested further sessions in 2022. 

 

Page 62



Professional Standards and Integrity Report Feb 2022 
 

 

 

 

Committee(s): 
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee 

Dated: 
18 February 2022 

Subject: Action Fraud Statistics- Quarter 3- 
1st October 2021- 31st December 2021 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

1- People are safe and 
feel safe 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Commissioner of Police 
Pol 16-22 

For Information 

Report author: PC Ann Roberts, PSD Analyst 
 

 
Please refer to Glossary provided (Appendixes) 
 
Executive Overview 
 
This document contains the statistics prepared by the Professional Standards 
Directorate and Action Fraud for the third Quarter of 2021/22 (Oct to Dec).  
 

Changes to the 
Police 
Misconduct 
Regulations 

This is the third quarter following a whole year of data where the new 
police misconduct regulations have been in full effect, where logged 
complaints include all dissatisfaction.  
 
This report has been drafted to reflect the new data and is in the same 
format as the main Professional Standards Directorate statistical 
reporting*. All comparisons to historic data are not relevant and are 
therefore not included.  
 
*Action Fraud data will be referred to in the overall figures to provide an 
overview of the Professional Standards Directorate workload, however 
the details have been removed and reported separately within 
[...]
sexual conduct

10 K1 Discreditable conduct

11 L1 Other

9

New Allegation Types (post Feb 2020)

1

2

4

6

7

8

Page 78



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5, 6a, 6b, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 17a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Agenda Item 17b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 17c
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 17d
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 Public References
	5 Q3 Stop and Search and Use of Force Update
	Pol_13-22_Q3_CoLP Stop Search Summary
	Pol_13-22_Q3_CoLP Use of Force Summary

	6 Equality and Inclusion Update
	Pol_14-22_E_and_I_plan_programme_update_Feb_2022 (DHC)_Appendix_A_FINAL
	Pol_14-22_E_and_I_Response_Re_IASG_comments_Appendix_B_FINAL

	7 Integrity and Code of Ethics Update
	Pol_15-22_ Police_Integrity_Delivery_Plan_Proposed_Formatv0.1_Appendix_A_FINAL

	8 Update on Violence against Women and Girls (VAWG) activity
	Pol_12-22_COLPAB_VAWG_Update_Governance_Appendix_A
	Pol_12-22_COLPAB_VAWG_Update_Progress_Highlights_Appendix B

	9 Action Fraud Statistics- Quarter 3- 1st October 2021- 31st December 2021
	Appendix _glossary March 2020 version1
	Glossary.Allegation Types

	13 Non-Public Minutes
	14 Non-Public References
	15 Non Public Appendix to ITEM 7 (Integrity and Code of Ethics Update) - Integrity Dashboard - February 2022
	16 Professional Standards Statistics - Quarter 3 - 1st Oct 2021 - 31st Dec 2021
	17 PCR Case Summary
	17a Case dealt with under Complaint and Conduct Regulations 2019
	17b Case dealt with under Complaint and Conduct Regulations 2019
	17c Case dealt with under Complaint and Conduct Regulations 2019
	17d Case dealt with under Complaint and Conduct Regulations 2019



Minutes of the meeting


PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS & INTEGRITY (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Friday, 18 February 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Professional Standards & Integrity (Police) Committee 
held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 18 February 

2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deborah Oliver (Deputy Chairman) 
Helen Fentimen 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
Officers: 
Hayley Williams 
Rebecca Riggs 

- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 

Alix Newbold - Director, Police Authority Board 

Dermont Robinson 
Rebecca Riggs 
Ian Younger 
Jo Steed 
Rachael Waldron 
Polly Dunn 

- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Caroline Addy and Tijs Broeke. Mary Durcan and 
Michael Mitchell issued apologies but observed the meeting virtually.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 5 November 2021 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. PUBLIC REFERENCES  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner regarding the 
Committee’s outstanding references.  
 
It was hoped that the first draft of the attraction strategy would be brought 
through Committee in May. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

5. Q3 STOP AND SEARCH AND USE OF FORCE UPDATE  



Members received a report of the Commissioner on the Stop and Search and 
Use of Force Data for Quarter 3. 
 
Regarding the disproportionality index, it was less than the MPS but above the 
City of London Police two-year average which was concerning. There was a 
timing issue on the Home Office data extract and processing this in time for 
committee. This had been highlighted to Members previously. 
 
Full information, including clarification on what ‘use’ of a baton includes, would 
be in the fuller Q3 report. On tasers, this had been drawn and aimed at people 
on 18 occasions. It was used on one occasion.  
 
There would be more information in the next report on strip searches. 
 
Officers were to confirm at the next meeting whether Emotionally and Mentally 
Disturbed (EMD) were those with confirmed mental health diagnosis. 
 
A copy of the full report was to be shared with Members of the Committee if 
available ahead of the May meeting. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

6. EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Force’s Equality 
and Inclusion update.  
 
The KPIs were considered useful, particularly as so many of them were 
numeric, which made them easy to measure. Members were keen to know how 
these informed changes to practice. A dashboard was being completed for the 
new measures for 22-23 and would be available for the Q1 update in 
September.. 
 
Staff meetings would take place in the coming two weeks and findings would be 
fed back to the Commanders and Chief Officer Team.  
 
The response to the IOPC’s Operation Hotton report about behaviour of officers 
mainly at MPS Charing Cross police station included an increased resource in 
this area to bolster the Violence Against Women and Girls agenda. This was 
paired with the professionalism and trust stream of work. Huge learnings were 
being taken from schools and the voices of young people.  
 
There was a discussion on a number of surveys and the need to draw on the 
work of the inclusive employer survey, with particular focus on BAME members 
of the Force and procedural justice on promotion and retention. There was 
wider work by the Force for a catch-all survey, to avoid survey-fatigue. It was 
hoped that even with a new system, results from previous years could still be 
used as baselines and mapped across, to ensure some continuity.  
 



Members asked for an update in the next E&I report on the  outcomes from the  
Police Federation Survey referenced by the Commissioner at the February PAB 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

7. INTEGRITY AND CODE OF ETHICS UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Integrity and 
Code of Ethics Update. 
 
Following an investigation of the IOPC, 15 recommendations from the Op 
Hotton report were made for the MPS. Officers hoped to identify themes and 
risk, as it was naïve to think that there would not be read-across to COLP. 
Ultimately this would be brought altogether under the Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion Action Plan. 
 
The College of Policing was looking at cultural change across the Police 
Service, which would be considered in parallel to the IOPC recommendations.  
 
It was thought that the integrity dashboard, currently attached as a non-public 
appendix, should be suitably redacted so it could be discussed in public 
session in future. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

8. UPDATE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS (VAWG) ACTIVITY  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Force’s activity 
to address Violence Against Women and Girls. 
 
At one of the Cluster Panels recently it was noted that there had been some 
experience of Officers using language that seemed to imply that rapes 
committed by a known person to the victim were somehow less serious than 
those committed by strangers. This was obviously not the case. It was a 
sensitive and delicate issue and it was recognised that members of staff were 
to refreshed in use of language  in this area and would also be part of new 
recruit training. Standards were clear and anything beneath this is not tolerated.  
 
Thought was being given as to how good news might be shared.  
 
 A culture of partnering with other forces had started and peer review in this 
area would take place. 
 
Extra funding (locally, regionally and nationally) had been made available for 
safer spaces, which fed directly into the work on VAWG. 
 
All forces were driving work to improve the service experienced by victims and 
were bringing in expert partners to assist with a delivery plan. There was a 
need to manage trauma whilst gaining and keeping the trust of victims. 
 



A question was raised about minority ethnic groups and whether individuals 
from these groups (some of whom may not have English as a first language), 
could be provided with additional support in coming forward, given the extra 
challenges they faced in doing so. In short, the Commissioner agreed that there 
was more to be done on demographics to identify a problem profile and the 
support to be given. 
 
It was suggested that a Banter Policy be considered along with the existing 
policy on Bullying, so that a framework might be implemented around which 
people could challenge behaviour. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

9. ACTION FRAUD STATISTICS- QUARTER 3- 1ST OCTOBER 2021- 31ST 
DECEMBER 2021  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Action Fraud 
statistics for Quarter 3. 
 
It was suggested that the written responses be improved so that they read less 
like a Police Report. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 
2021, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC REFERENCES  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner regarding the 
Committee’s non-public outstanding references.  
 

15. NON PUBLIC APPENDIX TO ITEM 7 (INTEGRITY AND CODE OF ETHICS 
UPDATE) - INTEGRITY DASHBOARD - FEBRUARY 2022  
Members received a non-public appendix to item 7, the Integrity and Code of 
Ethics Update. 
 



16. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS STATISTICS - QUARTER 3 - 1ST OCT 2021 
- 31ST DEC 2021  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Professional 
Standards Statistics for Quarter 3.  
 

17. PCR CASE SUMMARY  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding a series of PCR 
Case Summaries. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.57 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Cater 
John.Cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


